Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Offi
	DRM COVER SHEET
	TS ONLY
	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Big Bore Express, Ltd.	Name: Accura Bullets, LLC
	internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes V No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 2316 Railroad St.
Execution Date(s) April 7, 2008	
✓ Assignment	
Security Agreement	City: Nampa
Joint Research Agreement	State: Idaho
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 83687
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application,
71. Taterit / ppileation (10.(3)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,458,064 5,621,187
Additional numbers att	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Ken J. Pedersen	
Internal Address;	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 80.00
	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: 1410 N. 28th St.	✓ Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Bolse	8. Payment Information
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
	Expiration Date
Phone Number: (208) 343-6355	b. Deposit Account Number
Fax Number: (208) 343-6341	Authorized User Name Ken J. Pedersen
Email Address: ip@pedersenco.com	AdditionZed Oser Name <u>Ken J. Pedersen</u>
9. Signature: db-2	April 22 2008
Signature	Date
Ken J. Pedersen Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
The second organity	Three, and addunierits.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 020837 FRAME: 0857 04/22/2008 14:25 2083436341 PEDERSEN AND COMPANY PAGE 02/03

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Bill of Sale and Assignment is made this 7^{4} day of 40^{5} , 2008, by Big Bore Express, LTD, an Idaho Corporation, hereinafter "Seller" and is delivered to Accura Bullets, LLC, an Idaho Limited Liability Company, hereinafter "Purchaser".

RECITALS

Seller is the Owner and Assignor of two United States Patents, described as (1) "Firearm Projectile," Patent No. 5,458,064 issued on October 17, 1995, and (2) "Method For Loading A Muzzle-Loading Firearm," Patent No. 5,621,187 issued on April 15, 1997, hereinafter, the "Patents". The inventor and original holder of the Patents was Robert M. Kearns, hereinafter, the "Inventor".

Seller acquired the exclusive right to manufacture and sell products that are subject to the scope of the Patents under a Licensing Agreement between Seller and Inventor, dated January 27, 1998. In order to effect a full and complete sale of Inventor's Patents to Seller, Inventor and Seller executed a Bill of Sale and Assignment of Patents dated November 5, 2001, whereby Seller acquired all right, title and interest in the Patents.

Seller and Purchaser now desire to effect a full and complete sale of Seller's Patents to Purchaser.

Now, therefore, for the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) and other good and valuable consideration:

- 1. Seller bereby sells, conveys, transfers and assigns all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents as described above and as more particularly described on Exhibits "A" and "B" attached to this Bill of Sale and Assignment of Patents. This Bill of Sale and Assignment of Patents shall include a sale and transfer of all of the rights of an Owner in the Patents, including but not limited to the Patent owner's right to receive all royalties from any persons or entities hereinafter licensed to manufacture or sell products subject to the scope of the Patents and from those persons who are otherwise infringing upon the Patents, including past infringements. The sale and assignment shall be a full, final and unconditional sale and assignment of all of Seller's interest in the Patents, and Seller shall execute and deliver to Purchaser an Assignment of Patent for each of the two Patents in a form required by and/or acceptable to the United States Patent Office. Seller shall file completed Assignment of Patent documents with the United States Patent Office.
- 2. Seller further covenants and warrants to Purchaser: that Seller is the Owner of these two Patents; that there are no other owners or inventors with rights to these Patents; that Seller has not hypothecated, mortgaged or encumbered these

PATENT REEL: 020837 FRAME: 0858 Patents; that Seller has not granted a license to anyone to use these Patents; and that Seller shall warrant and defend the Purchaser's rights in the Patents against the claims of any third parties, entities or persons claiming rights that are contrary to Seller's covenants and warranties or the rights of Purchaser.

Dated the day above first written.

Michael McMichael, President

Big Bore Express, Ltd.

STATE OF IDAHO

County of Canyon; ss.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year in this certificate first above written.

TAA Notary Pub

Residing at Canyon

My Commission Expires 10-27-2010

REEL: 020837 FRAME: 0859